
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Wiseman and  

Mr Pennington 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
  
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Task Group. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Groups remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on 
Monday 15 December 2014. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Report   (Pages 1 - 38) 
 This report provides initial information in support of the new 

scrutiny review on Narrowing the Gap in York, and asks 
Members to agree a way forward for progressing the work on the 
review. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031  

 Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Task Group 16 December 2014 

Report of the AD Governance & ITT 

Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Report 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides initial information in support of the new scrutiny 

review on Narrowing the Gap in York, and asks Members to agree a way 
forward for progressing the work on the review. 

 
Background to Review 

 
2. In July 2014, the Committee received a feasibility report on a proposed 

scrutiny topic on ‘Narrowing the Gap’ in York.  The Assistant Director of 
Education & Skills informed Members that by the age of 19, the gap in 
attainment between disadvantaged young people (as defined by them 
being in receipt of Free School Meals at age 15) and their peers in York, 
were amongst the widest anywhere in the country.  She felt a review 
would help to own this as a collective issue to help improve national 
performance indicators and narrow the gaps in attainment. 

  
3. Narrowing the Gap: The York Context 
 In York as is the case nationally there is a strong link between poverty 

and underachievement. Nationally this has led to increased scrutiny of 
the outcomes of disadvantaged children through the introduction of the 
pupil premium.  
 

4. In York at the end of Primary and Secondary schooling there are about 
300 children eligible for the pupil premium.  The distribution of the pupil 
premium cohort varies across the city and this has created pockets of 
disadvantage.  
 

5. In an effort to close the attainment gap between that cohort and their 
peers, a project was undertaken to develop a more sophisticated 
understanding of the cohort through sharing and interrogating school 
performance and social care data to gain an understanding of the 
potential barriers to progress for individual pupils.  This resulted in an 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



accurate profile of the York 300 cohort in the current Year 5 – see Annex 
A.   
 

6. In November 2014 the Committee considered the 2014 school outcome 
data and the profile data on the York 300 cohort which compared their 
performance against that of their peers.  The outcome data showed that 
progress in narrowing the gap had been made in some key stages, but 
was not consistent across all key stages.  Gaps had narrowed in Early 
Years Foundation Stage and in Key Stage 2 (KS2), but had widened in 
Key Stage 1 (KS1) and Key Stage 4 (KS4). 

 
7. For the profile analysis York schools had been divided into geographical 

and attainment cluster groups, to provide schools with information on 
how to improve their intervention work.  Whilst the results varied from 
school to school, it appeared those with a smaller number of 
disadvantaged pupils were struggling to close the gaps, possibly due to 
funding issues.  It also suggested that the current work to narrow the gap 
was inconsistent and gaps may be narrowing due to fluctuations in the 
contextual profile of cohorts rather than the impact of the actions taken. 

 
8. Members questioned why some York schools and school clusters had 

narrower gaps and what could be learnt from their practice, and how 
those schools with small numbers of pupils eligible for the pupil premium 
might use that premium more effectively to narrow the gap.  They also 
agreed it would be useful to look at good practice by other Local 
Authorities achieving narrower gaps, including early years.   

 
9. With this in mind, the Committee chose to proceed with the review and 

agreed the following review remit: 
 

Aim 
To identify and disseminate best practice guidance on narrowing the gap 
to York Schools. 

  
Objectives 

i. To examine: 
 

• Good practice from other Local Authorities achieving narrower 
gaps, including early years. 
 

• The actions taken by identified schools in York whose outturn data 

shows an established trend of narrowing the gap 
 

Page 2



• The use of the pupil premium to narrow gaps in attainment and 
progress in those York schools which are consistently narrowing 
the gap 

 

ii. To draft some guidance proposals for dissemination through York 
Schools 

 
10. The Committee set up a Task Group to carry out the review on their 

behalf and agreed the review was to be completed in time for the review 
draft final report to be presented at the next formal committee meeting in 
January 2015.   

 
 Consultation 
 
11. A number of the Task Group members attended a ‘Narrowing the Gap’ 

conference on 9 December 2014.  Led by Sir John Dunsford, the 
conference brought together school representatives and partners to 
share information and examples of best practice, and focussed on what 
schools need to be doing to further improve their efforts and use of the 
pupil premium.  There were case studies from Millthorpe, Westfield and 
Roundhay schools.   

 
12. It may be useful for the committee to meet with the Headteache
[...]
er or lesser 

extent, based on prior attainment. This includes targets that reference 
Fischer Family Trust estimates (FFT2) and targets based on all pupils 
making three levels progress in English and maths. The net result of this 
is that there is a built-in gap in the targets - the targets for FSM children 
are systematically lower than those of non-FSM children. This is because 
FSM children on average leave KS2 with lower results than non-FSM 
children.  

 
20. As part of the project, the schools have made a commitment to set 

equality targets and ensure they focus intervention swiftly on those pupils 
falling behind the inspirational target. Once the targets have been set, it 
is probable that FSM children will feature more prominently in the 
underachieving group than they would otherwise have been. Therefore 
any intervention targeted at underachieving pupils will naturally make its 
way to disadvantaged children more often than in previous years. This is 
a key principle behind the RADY methodology. RADY does not provide 
intervention—its aim is to provide precision information on which pupils 
are most in need of extra support at the time it is likely to have the 
greatest impact. 

 
21. The Progress Centre at Stantonbury Campus School in Milton 

Keynes provides a range of programmes developed in response to the 
particular needs of Pupil Premium students.  Launched fully in 
September 2013, the programmes fall in to two categories – Academic 
Intervention and Support Intervention. The Progress Centre team 
consists of a Manager and three outreach workers each focussing on a 
different area for improvement – achievement, attainment and family 
support. The Progress Centre also co-ordinates opportunities for 
inspirational and enrichment activities and trips, as well as offering 
financial support to those pupils who require it in order to participate in 
other school activities.  

 

                                            
2 FFT estimates = Fisc
[...]
ngton, All Saints 
and Milthorpe are all showing positive trends) 

 

 
5+ A*–C inc English & Maths 

All Saints -9% 

Archbishop Holgate's -41% 

Canon Lee -43% 

Fulford -23% 

Huntington 1% 

Joseph Rowntree -29% 

Manor -44% 

Millthorpe -13% 

York High -24% 

 
Progressing the Review 

 
26. Members have already expressed an interest in visiting a number of York 

schools whose outturn data shows an established trend of narrowing the 
gap to gather information on what actions they are taking and how they 
are using their pupil premium.  Officers have suggested New Earswick 
and Woodthorpe may be good ones to visit.  Information on the 
initiatives/strategies that those schools have used, alongside some 
impact data is shown at Annexes B & C respectively – see table on page 
1 of the New Earswick report and page 7 onwards of the Woodthorpe 
report.   Similar information on other York Schools can be viewed via 
each school’s website. 

 
27. Alternatively, Members may identify other York schools to visit, using the 

data shown in the tables at paragraph 25 above, including some who are 
struggling to narrow the gap, to understand what specific barriers they 
are facing. 

 
 Review Timeframe 
 
28. Carrying out a number of school visits will have an impact on the time it 

will take to complete the work on this review.  When the Learning & 
Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to proceed with this 
review they agreed the review should be concluded in time to have the 
review draft final report presented at their next formal meeting on 21 
January 2015.  To achieve this, the Task Group would need to meet 
formally to consider its draft final report by no later than 12 January 
2015. 

 

Page 9



28. Dates for two further Task Group meetings have been identified, 7 
January and 12 January 2015.  However, if Members proceed with 
visiting some of the York schools identified in this report, it will not be 
possible to carry out those visits and complete the work on the review 
within the timeframe outlined above.  

 
29. The Task Group may therefore wish to consider asking the full 

Committee to hold an additional formal meeting at the end of February 
2015 to receive the draft final report arising from this review. 

 
 Council Plan 2011-15 
 
30. The review of this scrutiny topic supports the Council’s priority to protect 

vulnerable people. 
 

Recommendations 
 

31. The Task Group are recommended to agree: 
 

a)  Future Task Group meeting dates  
b)  The York schools they wish to visit 
c)  Issuing a request to the Chair of the Learning & Culture Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee to hold an additional formal meeting in February 
2015 (suitable date still to be identified). 
 

Reason:  To carry out the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols and conclude the review before the start of the 
forthcoming purdah period. 

 
 

 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ITT 
 

Report Approved  Date 8.12.2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

Page 10



For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
Annexes: 
 

Annex A – York 300 Analysis Update: Pilot Cohort Compared with Peers 

Annex B – New Earswick Primary School – Pupil Premium Impact & Spend 
Summary 

Annex C – Woodthorpe Primary School – Pupil Premium Expenditure Report 
 

 
Abbreviations: 
DfE – Department of Education 
GLD - Good Level of Development 
FSM – Free School Meals 
FFT - Fischer Family Trust  
KS – Key Stages 
RADY - Raising the Attainment of Disadvantaged Youngsters 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Author:  Hannah McNamee, Strategic Support Manager (Services for Children, Young People & Education) 
  Page 1 of 9 

Strategic Business Intelligence Hub 
 

York 300 Analysis Update: 
Pi
[...]
m children in EYFS only made up 4% of the cohort.  Assessments were made against a new 
EYFS framework, these cannot be compared to the previous year. We are addressing low attainment in Speaking 
and Listening by developing the use of a range of interventions increasing the opportunities that pupils have to 
develop their skills.  
 
In 2014 Pupil premium children in EYFS made up 12.5% of the cohort.  
 
In Personal, Social, Emotional Development 67% made expected levels of development. 
In Reading, Writing and Mathematics 50% made expected levels of development.  
 
Of those children that did not make expected progress there were extenuating circumstances which will have 
contributed to the outcomes. 
 
Key Stage 2 
 
The proportion of Pupil Premium  pupils making expected or better progress over the academic year in Reading, 
Writing and Maths has increased significantly:  
 
In reading 97% of pupil premium pupils made expected or better progress in 2014. 
 
In writing 92% of pupil premium pupils made expected or better progress in 2014. 
 
In maths 89% of pupil premium pupils made expected or better progress in 2014. 
 
Many pupils who received support from an additional teacher made outstanding progress.  
 

 

 

Annex C

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Report
	Annex A
	Annex B New Earswick Report
	Annex C  Woodthorpe Pupil Premium Report






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 16 December 2014 

Present Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick and Wiseman 
Mr A Pennington (Statutory Co-opted Member) 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

Members were given the opportunity to nominate a Chair. 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Fitzpatrick be elected as Chair of the Narrowing the 

Gap Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included in the register of interests, any prejudicial 
interest or disclosable interests which they might have in the respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared.   

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

4. Narrowing the Gap Scrutiny Review Report  
 

The Task Group considered a report that provided initial information in 
support of the new scrutiny review on Narrowing the Gap in York and 
asked Members to agree a way forward for progressing the work on the 
review. 
 
Officers confirmed that the York 300 Cohort data showed that progress in 
Narrowing the Gap had been made in some key stages but was not 
consistent across all. Gaps had narrowed in Early Years Foundation 
Stage and in Key Stage 2 but had widened in Key stage 1 and Key Stage 
4. 



 
Discussions took place regarding the Narrowing the Gap conference that 
some Task Group Members and officers had attended on 9 December 
2014. This conference brought together representatives from a number 
of York schools and partners to share information and examples of best 
practice and focused on what schools should be doing to further improve 
their efforts and use of the pupil premium. Led by Sir John Dunsford case 
studies from Millthorpe Secondary, Westfield Primary and Roundhay 
schools were used. 
 
Officers confirmed they were actively following up on actions suggested 
at the conference and had already produced a webpage around pupil 
premium and Narrowing the Gap. They would also be revising the Local 
Authority’s Strategy for Narrowing the Gap and had invited Sir John 
Dunsford back in 6 months time to review the progress made. 
 
The Task Group discussed which schools would be advantageous to 
visit. They agreed to contact a selection of primary and secondary 
Schools, some that had attended the conference, others that had not, 
some that were consistently narrowing the gap and others that were 
struggling. This would allow them to gather information on the strategies 
that were working, how the schools were using their pupil premium and 
to understand what specific barriers some schools were facing. In 
answer to Members questions officers agreed to prepare a checklist for 
them to use on their visits. 
 
The Task Group was informed that the Chair of the Learning and Culture 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee had agreed to hold an additional full 
committee meeting late February to allow more time for Members of the 
Task Group to visit the schools and produce their draft final report.   
 
Resolved: After lengthy discussions, the Task Group agreed: 
 

(i)  To hold an informal meeting on 7th January 2015 to 
consider: 

 
(a) the Roundhay Schools presentation. 
(b) information on the pupil premium 2014 award 

winners and 
(c) a list of suggested questions for the school visits 

and proposed dates for those visits. 
 

(ii) That, subject to their findings, to possibly visit the 
Progress Centre at Stantonbury Campus School in 
Milton Keynes. 



 
Reason:  To carry out the review inline with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols and conclude the review before the start of the 
forthcoming purdah period.  

 
 

Councillor Fitzpatrick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


